

No. 08-810

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, PATRICIA M. NAZEMETZ,
LAWRENCE M. BECKER, AND XEROX CORPORATION
RETIREMENT INCOME GUARANTEE PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL J. FROMMERT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JEFFREY GREG LEWIS
Counsel of Record
TERESA S. RENAHER
LINDSAY NAKO
JAMES P. KEENLEY
LEWIS, FEINBERG, LEE,
RENAHER & JACKSON, P.C.
1330 Broadway, Suite 1800
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 839-6824

REBECCA M. HAMBURG
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery St.,
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104

LYNN L. SARKO
DEREK W. LOESER
KARIN BORNSTEIN SWOPE
KELLER ROHRBACK LLP
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Employment Lawyers Association*

November 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. REQUIRING JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO PLAN INTERPRETATIONS ARRIVED AT OUTSIDE THE CLAIM PROCESS WOULD UNDERMINE THE CLAIM PROCESS AND FRUSTRATE ERISA'S POLICY GOALS	5
A. The Claim Process Promotes Efficient Resolution of Benefits Claims, Mini- mizing Administrative and Financial Burdens on Plans and Participants	5
B. The Department of Labor Recognizes That Deferential Review Should Not Be Required for Benefit Decisions Reached Outside the Claim Process....	8
C. The Lower Courts Repeatedly Hold That in Adjudicating 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) Claims, Judicial Def- erence Is Not Required Where a Plan Interpretation Is Reached for the First Time Outside the Claim Process	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. An Affirmative Answer to the First Question Presented Would Render the Claim Process Ineffective, Defeat the Purposes of Exhaustion, Increase Litigation, Drive Up Plan Costs, and Deprive Participants of ERISA-Mandated Protections.....	14
E. This Court’s Decisions Do Not Require Deference Under the Circumstances of This Case	16
F. Remand to the Plan Administrator Is Only Appropriate When It Will Preserve the Integrity of the Claims Process.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO DEFER TO THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSED REMEDY FOR ITS OWN STATUTORY VIOLATION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	9
<i>Baker v. Big Star Div. of the Grand Union Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 288 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Buffonage v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 426 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterHouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	1
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	17
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Chronister v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 563 F.3d 773, 775 (8th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Conley v. Pitney Bowes</i> , 176 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>DeGrado v. Jefferson Pilot Financial Ins. Co.</i> , 451 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Dishman v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 269 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2001)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Downie v. Independent Drivers Ass’n Pension Plan</i> , 934 F.2d 1168 (10th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	1, 3, 10, 16
<i>Freeman v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3, 18, 23
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5, 23, 26
<i>Gilbertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 625 (10th Cir. 2003).....	7, 12
<i>Glista v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 378 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Gritzer v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Grossmuller v. Int’l Union</i> , 715 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1983).....	20, 23
<i>Hackett v. Xerox Corp. Long-Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 315 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21, 22
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	8
<i>Jebian v. Hewlett-Packard Employee Benefits Org. Income Protection Plan</i> , 349 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>King v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>LaMantia v. Voluntary Plan Admins., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1
<i>Makar v. Health Care Corp. of Mid-Atl.</i> , 872 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Mansker v. TMG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1322 (8th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Marolt v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	8
<i>Matuszak v. Torrington Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>McGarrah v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Miller v. United Welfare Fund</i> , 72 F.3d 1066 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Nelson v. EG&G Energy Measurements Group, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1384 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Nichols v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 406 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Patterson v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 1993)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Quinn v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 161 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Rasenack ex rel. Tribolet v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 3526490 (10th Cir. Nov. 2, 2009).....	12
<i>Richardson v. Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 645 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1981).....	7, 15
<i>Rodriguez-Abreu v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 986 F.2d 580 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Ross v. Rail Car America Group Disability Income Plan</i> , 285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	1
<i>Saffle v. Sierra Pacific Power Co. Bargaining Unit Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 85 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 1996)	19, 20, 23
<i>Sanford v. Harvard Indus., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2001)	11, 14
<i>Seman v. FMC Corp. Ret. Plan for Hourly Employees</i> , 334 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Sharkey v. Ultramar Energy Ltd.</i> , 70 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	8
<i>Shelby County Health Care Corp. v. Majestic Star Casino</i> , 581 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Strom v. Siegel Fenchel & Peddy P.C. Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 497 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Univ. Hosps. of Cleveland v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2000)	10, 12
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	1, 11
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	1, 2
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2002)	22

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h).....	3, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	2, 3, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	6, 7, 8, 16
ERISA § 204(g).....	3, 18
ERISA § 204(h)	18, 23, 24
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(3)	2, 9, 24
ERISA § 503.....	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES & REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(2).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(4).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(l).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(m).....	7
65 Fed. Reg. 70246-01.....	9, 16
65 Fed. Reg. 70251.....	9, 16
